



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 6]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2015
Thai 28, Jaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2046

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc.,
issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

Pages.

LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Inter-State Migrat Workmen (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service (Tamil Nadu) Rules	10
--	----

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Inter-State Migrant Workmen (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service) (Tamil Nadu) Rules.

[G.O. Ms. No. 3, Labour and Employment (K2), 6th January 2015, மார்ச்சு 22, ஜய, திருவள்ளூர் ஆண்டு-2045.]

No. SRO A-2/2015.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 35 of the Inter-State Migrant Workmen (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service) Act, 1979 (Central Act 30 of 1979), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Inter-State Migrant Workmen (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service) (Tamil Nadu) Rules, 1983, the draft of the same have been previously published as required under sub-section (1) of the said Section 35 of the said Act.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules,—

- (1) in rule 6, in sub-rule (4), for the expression “rupees five”, the expression “five hundred rupees” shall be substituted;
- (2) for rule 12, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:—

“12. Fees.—(1) The fees for the grant of certificate of registration of an establishment under sub-section (1) of Section 4 shall be as specified below:—

If the number of migrant workmen proposed to be employed in the establishment on any day—

	Rs. P.
(a) is 5 but does not exceed 50	2,500.00
(b) exceeds 50 but does not exceed 100	5,000.00
(c) exceeds 100 but does not exceed 200	10,000.00
(d) exceeds 200	20,000.00

- (2) The fees to be paid for grant or renewal of a licence under Section 8 shall be as specified below:—

If the number of workmen employed by the contractor on any day—

	Rs. P.
(a) is 5 but does not exceed 50	2,500.00
(b) exceeds 50 but does not exceed 100	5,000.00
(c) exceeds 100 but does not exceed 200	10,000.00
(d) exceeds 200	20,000.00”;

- (3) in rule 14, in sub-rule (3), for the expression “five rupees”, the expression “five hundred rupees” shall be substituted;
- (4) in rule 16, in sub-rule (2) for the expression “Rs.10”, the expression “five hundred rupees” shall be substituted.

M. VEERA SHANMUGHA MONI,
Secretary to Government.